Docusign Envelope ID: F9407DC2-76D9-4F4C-A911-C517A74887B1

IL.

III.

IVv.

VL

STATE OF VERMONT, DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS PAGE 1 0F 11

UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT AND STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE CONTRACT #42012

UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER AMENDMENT #3
AMENDMENT

It is hereby agreed by and between the Parties, State of Vermont, Department of Vermont Health Access
(hereinafter called "State"), the University of Vermont and State Agricultural College (“UVM?”), and The
University of Vermont Medical Center Inc. (“UVMMC”) that Contract #42012 originally dated as of July 1,
2021, and as previously amended, is hereby further amended August 7, 2024, as follows:

By deleting Section 3 (Maximum Amount) of the base Contract in its entirety to increase the
maximum amount payable under the agreement and replacing as follows:

3. Maximum Amount. In consideration of the services to be performed by UVM and UVMMC, the State
agrees to pay UVMMC, in accordance with the payment provisions specified in Attachment B, a sum not to
exceed $190,800,276.00.

By deleting Section 7. b) in Attachment B in its entirety to increase the maximum amount payable
under the agreement and replacing as follows:

7.b) Exceed $190,800,276.00 in total payments over the course of this agreement.

By deleting Section 8. in Attachment B in its entirety to increase the maximum supplemental amount
payable to $58,364,712.00 and replacing as follows:

8. Additionally, a supplemental payment will be made for services provided by QTPs in an amount equal to
the difference between the Medicaid payments otherwise made for the services and the payment at the
average commercial rate as paid by commercial insurance companies to hospitals and determined by
DVHA. Only the professional component of a procedure is eligible for a supplemental payment. The total
maximum allocation of the supplemental payments as per the Agency of Human Services is the lesser of the
amount calculated as described here or $58,364,712.00 per State fiscal year. Of this total, payments are to be
maximized to QTPs. The balance of the supplemental payment shall be paid to the QTH, UVMMC.

Attachment C, Standard State Provisions for Contracts and Grants is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced as follows:

“Attachment C: Standard State Provisions for Contracts and Grants” (revision version dated December 7,
2023) constitutes part of this Contract and is hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein and
shall apply to the Contractor and to the purchase of all goods and/or services by the State under this
Contract. A copy of this document is available online at: https://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-
contracting/forms.

Attachment F, AHS Customary Provisions is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as included in
this Amendment 3.

Attachment G, Federal Terms Supplement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as included in
this Amendment 3.

Taxes Due to the State. Contractor further certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date
this contract amendment is signed, the Contractor is in good standing with respect to, or in full compliance with
a plan to pay, any and all taxes due the State of Vermont.

Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, partnerships or LLCs).
Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is in good standing with respect to or in full compliance
with a plan to pay any and all child support payable under a support order as of the date of this amendment.




Docusign Envelope ID: F9407DC2-76D9-4F4C-A911-C517A74887B1

STATE OF VERMONT, DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS PAGE 2 OF 11
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT AND STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE CONTRACT #42012
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER AMENDMENT #3

Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment. Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury
that, as of the date this contract amendment is signed, neither Contractor nor Contractor’s principals (officers,
directors, owners, or partners) are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or
excluded from participation in federal programs, or programs supported in whole or in part by federal funds.

Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date that this contract amendment
is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, suspended, nor named on the State’s debarment list at:
http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment.

Byrd Anti-Lobbying Certification. Applicable to contracts over $100,000.00.

Contractor has provided the certification required by the Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment, 31 U.S.C. § 1352
(as amended, and will follow the requirements for certification of each lower tier (subcontract) to disclose
any lobbying with non-federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any federal award. Such
disclosures will be forwarded from tier to tier up to the Contractor who in turn will forward the certification(s)
to the federal awarding agency.

This document consists of 11 pages. Except as modified by this Amendment No. 3 all provisions of the
Contract remain in full force and effect.

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THIS CONTRACT.

BY THE STATE OF VERMONT: BY THE UNIVERSITY OF VYERMONT MEDICAL
CENTER INC.:
ESigned by: Signed by:
i Boffman. 12/2024 12/2024
SR?AF‘é:FSEDSf;{;MA 8/ / 0 SE%AW) M'Ol 8/ / 0
ADALINE STRUMOLO DATE STEPHEN LEFFLER, M.D., PRESIDENT DATE
NOB 1 SouTH PATRICK 101
280 STATE DROVE 111 COLCHESTER AVENUE
WATERBURY, VT 05671-1010 BURLINGTON, VT 05401
Adaline.Strumolo@vermont.gov Stephen.Leffler@UVMHealth.org
802-503-7482 802-847-1124

BY THE UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT AND STATE
AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE:

Signed by:

//l,/ 8/12/2024

RICHARD CATE, V.P. FOR FINANCE, TREASURER DATE
350B WATERMAN BUILDING

BURLINGTON, VT 05401

RICHARD.CATE@UVM.EDU

802-656-0219




Docusign Envelope ID: F9407DC2-76D9-4F4C-A911-C517A74887B1

STATE OF VERMONT, DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS PAGE 3 OF 11

UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT AND STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE CONTRACT #42012

UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER AMENDMENT #3
Attachment F

AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES’ CUSTOMARY CONTRACT/GRANT PROVISIONS

1. Definitions: For purposes of this Attachment F, the term “Agreement” shall mean the form of the contract or
grant, with all of its parts, into which this Attachment F is incorporated. The meaning of the term “Party” when
used in this Attachment F shall mean any named party to this Agreement other than the State of Vermont, the
Agency of Human Services (AHS) and any of the departments, boards, offices and business units named in
this Agreement. As such, the term “Party” shall mean, when used in this Attachment F, the Contractor or
Grantee with whom the State of Vermont is executing this Agreement. If Party, when permitted to do so
under this Agreement, seeks by way of any subcontract, sub-grant or other form of provider agreement to
employ any other person or entity to perform any of the obligations of Party under this Agreement, Party shall
be obligated to ensure that all terms of this Attachment F are followed. As such, the term “Party” as used herein
shall also be construed as applicable to, and describing the obligations of, any subcontractor, sub-recipient or
sub-grantee of this Agreement. Any such use or construction of the term “Party” shall not, however, give any
subcontractor, sub-recipient or sub-grantee any substantive right in this Agreement without an express written
agreement to that effect by the State of Vermont.

2. Agency of Human Services: The Agency of Human Services is responsible for overseeing all contracts and
grants entered by any of its departments, boards, offices and business units, however denominated. The
Agency of Human Services, through the business office of the Office of the Secretary, and through its Field
Services Directors, will share with any named AHS-associated party to this Agreement oversight, monitoring
and enforcement responsibilities. Party agrees to cooperate with both the named AHS-associated party to this
contract and with the Agency of Human Services itself with respect to the resolution of any issues relating to
the performance and interpretation of this Agreement, payment matters and legal compliance.

3. Medicaid Program Parties (applicable to any Party providing services and supports paid for under
Vermont’s Medicaid program and Vermont’s Global Commitment to Health Waiver):

Inspection and Retention of Records: In addition to any other requirement under this Agreement or at law, Party
must fulfill all state and federal legal requirements, and will comply with all requests appropriate to enable the
Agency of Human Services, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (along with its Inspector General
and the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services), the Comptroller General, the Government Accounting
Office, or any of their designees: (i) to evaluate through inspection or other means the quality, appropriateness,
and timeliness of services performed under this Agreement; and (ii) to inspect and audit any records, financial
data, contracts, computer or other electronic systems of Party relating to the performance of services under
Vermont’s Medicaid program and Vermont’s Global Commitment to Health Waiver. Party will retain for ten
years all documents required to be retained pursuant to 42 CFR 438.3(u).

Subcontracting for Medicaid Services: Notwithstanding any permitted subcontracting of services to be
performed under this Agreement, Party shall remain responsible for ensuring that this Agreement is fully
performed according to its terms, that subcontractor remains in compliance with the terms hereof, and that
subcontractor complies with all state and federal laws and regulations relating to the Medicaid program in
Vermont. Subcontracts, and any service provider agreements entered into by Party in connection with the
performance of this Agreement, must clearly specify in writing the responsibilities of the subcontractor or other
service provider and Party must retain the authority to revoke its subcontract or service provider agreement or to
impose other sanctions if the performance of the subcontractor or service provider is inadequate or if its
performance deviates from any requirement of this Agreement. Party shall make available on request all contracts,
subcontracts and service provider agreements between the Party, subcontractors and other service providers to the
Agency of Human Services and any of its departments as well as to the Center for Medicare and Medicaid
Services.




Docusign Envelope ID: F9407DC2-76D9-4F4C-A911-C517A74887B1

STATE OF VERMONT, DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS PAGE 4 OF 11
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT AND STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE CONTRACT #42012
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER AMENDMENT #3

Medicaid Notification of Termination Requirements: Party shall follow the Department of Vermont Health
Access Managed-Care-Organization enrollee-notification requirements, to include the requirement that Party
provide timely notice of any termination of its practice.

Encounter Data: Party shall provide encounter data to the Agency of Human Services and/or its departments and
ensure further that the data and services provided can be linked to and supported by enrollee eligibility files
maintained by the State.

Federal Medicaid System Security Requirements Compliance: Party shall provide a security plan, risk
assessment, and security controls review document within three months of the start date of this Agreement (and
update it annually thereafter) in order to support audit compliance with 45 CFR 95.621 subpart F, ADP System
Security Requirements and Review Process.

4. Workplace Violence Prevention and Crisis Response (applicable to any Party and any subcontractors and
sub-grantees whose employees or other service providers deliver social or mental health services directly to
individual recipients of such services):

Party shall establish a written workplace violence prevention and crisis response policy meeting the requirements
of Act 109 (2016), 33 VSA §8201(b), for the benefit of employees delivering direct social or mental health
services. Party shall, in preparing its policy, consult with the guidelines promulgated by the U.S. Occupational
Safety and Health Administration for Preventing Workplace Violence for Healthcare and Social Services
Workers, as those guidelines may from time to time be amended.

Party, through its violence protection and crisis response committee, shall evaluate the efficacy of its policy, and
update the policy as appropriate, at least annually. The policy and any written evaluations thereof shall be
provided to employees delivering direct social or mental health services.

Party will ensure that any subcontractor and sub-grantee who hires employees (or contracts with service providers)
who deliver social or mental health services directly to individual recipients of such services, complies with all
requirements of this Section.

5. Non-Discrimination:

Party shall not discriminate, and will prohibit its employees, agents, subcontractors, sub-grantees and other service
providers from discrimination, on the basis of age under the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, on the basis of
handicap under section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, on the basis of sex under Title IX of the Education
Amendments of 1972, and on the basis of race, color or national origin under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of
1964. Party shall not refuse, withhold from or deny to any person the benefit of services, facilities, goods,
privileges, advantages, or benefits of public accommodation on the basis of disability, race, creed, color, national
origin, marital status, sex, sexual orientation or gender identity as provided by Title 9 V.S.A. Chapter 139.

No person shall on the grounds of religion or on the grounds of sex (including, on the grounds that a woman is
pregnant), be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination, to include
sexual harassment, under any program or activity supported by State of Vermont and/or federal funds.

Party further shall comply with the non-discrimination requirements of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 USC Section 2000d, et seq., and with the federal guidelines promulgated pursuant to Executive Order 13166
of 2000, requiring that contractors and subcontractors receiving federal funds assure that persons with limited
English proficiency can meaningfully access services. To the extent Party provides assistance to individuals with
limited English proficiency through the use of oral or written translation or interpretive services, such individuals
cannot be required to pay for such services.

6. Employees and Independent Contractors:




Docusign Envelope ID: F9407DC2-76D9-4F4C-A911-C517A74887B1

STATE OF VERMONT, DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS PAGE 5 0F 11
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT AND STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE CONTRACT #42012
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER AMENDMENT #3

Party agrees that it shall comply with the laws of the State of Vermont with respect to the appropriate classification
of its workers and service providers as “employees” and “independent contractors” for all purposes, to include for
purposes related to unemployment compensation insurance and workers compensation coverage, and proper
payment and reporting of wages. Party agrees to ensure that all of its subcontractors or sub-grantees also remain
in legal compliance as to the appropriate classification of “workers” and “independent contractors™ relating to
unemployment compensation insurance and workers compensation coverage, and proper payment and reporting
of wages. Party will on request provide to the Agency of Human Services information pertaining to the
classification of its employees to include the basis for the classification. Failure to comply with these obligations
may result in termination of this Agreement.

7. Data Protection and Privacy:

Protected Health Information: Party shall maintain the privacy and security of all individually identifiable health
information acquired by or provided to it as a part of the performance of this Agreement. Party shall follow federal
and state law relating to privacy and security of individually identifiable health information as applicable,
including the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) and its federal regulations.

Substance Abuse Treatment Information: Substance abuse treatment information shall be maintained in
compliance with 42 C.F.R. Part 2 if the Party or subcontractor(s) are Part 2 covered programs, or if substance
abuse treatment information is received from a Part 2 covered program by the Party or subcontractor(s).

Protection of Personal Information: Party agrees to comply with all applicable state and federal statutes to assure
protection and security of personal information, or of any personally identifiable information (PII), including the
Security Breach Notice Act, 9 V.S.A. § 2435, the Social Security Number Protection Act, 9 V.S.A. § 2440, the
Document Safe Destruction Act, 9 V.S.A. § 2445 and 45 CFR 155.260. As used here, PII shall include any
information, in any medium, including electronic, which can be used to distinguish or trace an individual’s
identity, such as his/her name, social security number, biometric records, etc., either alone or when combined with
any other personal or identifiable information that is linked or linkable to a specific person, such as date and place
or birth, mother’s maiden name, etc.

Other Confidential Consumer Information: Party agrees to comply with the requirements of AHS Rule No. 08-
048 concerning access to and uses of personal information relating to any beneficiary or recipient of goods,
services or other forms of support. Party further agrees to comply with any applicable Vermont State Statute and
other regulations respecting the right to individual privacy. Party shall ensure that all of its employees,
subcontractors and other service providers performing services under this agreement understand and preserve the
sensitive, confidential and non-public nature of information to which they may have access.

Data Breaches: The notice required under the Use and Protection of State Information terms of Attachment C
shall be provided to the Agency of Digital Services Chief Information Security Officer.
https://digitalservices.vermont.gov/about-us/contacts. Party shall in addition comply with any other data breach
notification requirements required under federal or state law or Attachment E.

8. Abuse and Neglect of Children and Vulnerable Adults:

Abuse Registry. Party agrees not to employ any individual, to use any volunteer or other service provider, or to
otherwise provide reimbursement to any individual who in the performance of services connected with this
agreement provides care, custody, treatment, transportation, or supervision to children or to vulnerable adults if
there has been a substantiation of abuse or neglect or exploitation involving that individual. Party is responsible
for confirming as to each individual having such contact with children or vulnerable adults the non-existence of a
substantiated allegation of abuse, neglect or exploitation by verifying that fact though (a) as to vulnerable adults,
the Adult Abuse Registry maintained by the Department of Disabilities, Aging and Independent Living and (b) as
to children, the Central Child Protection Registry (unless the Party holds a valid child care license or registration
from the Division of Child Development, Department for Children and Families). See 33 V.S.A. §4919(a)(3) and
33 V.S.A. §6911(c)(3).



Docusign Envelope ID: F9407DC2-76D9-4F4C-A911-C517A74887B1

STATE OF VERMONT, DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS PAGE 6 OF 11
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT AND STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE CONTRACT #42012
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER AMENDMENT #3

Reporting of Abuse, Neglect, or Exploitation. Consistent with provisions of 33 V.S.A. §4913(a) and §6903,
Party and any of its agents or employees who, in the performance of services connected with this agreement, (a)
is a caregiver or has any other contact with clients and (b) has reasonable cause to believe that a child or vulnerable
adult has been abused or neglected as defined in Chapter 49 or abused, neglected, or exploited as defined in
Chapter 69 of Title 33 V.S.A. shall: as to children, make a report containing the information required by 33 V.S.A.
§4914 to the Commissioner of the Department for Children and Families within 24 hours; or, as to a vulnerable
adult, make a report containing the information required by 33 V.S.A. §6904 to the Division of Licensing and
Protection at the Department of Disabilities, Aging, and Independent Living within 48 hours. Party will ensure
that its agents or employees receive training on the reporting of abuse or neglect to children and abuse, neglect or
exploitation of vulnerable adults.

9. Information Technology Systems:

Computing and Communication: Party shall select, in consultation with the Agency of Human Services’
Information Technology unit, one of the approved methods for secure access to the State’s systems and data, if
required. Approved methods are based on the type of work performed by the Party as part of this agreement.
Options include, but are not limited to:

1. Party’s provision of certified computing equipment, peripherals and mobile devices, on a separate
Party’s network with separate internet access. The Agency of Human Services’ accounts may or may
not be provided.

2. State supplied and managed equipment and accounts to access state applications and data, including
State issued active directory accounts and application specific accounts, which follow the National
Institutes of Standards and Technology (NIST) security and the Health Insurance Portability &
Accountability Act (HIPAA) standards.

Intellectual Property/Work Product Ownership: All data, technical information, materials first gathered,
originated, developed, prepared, or obtained as a condition of this agreement and used in the performance of this
agreement -- including, but not limited to all reports, surveys, plans, charts, literature, brochures, mailings,
recordings (video or audio), pictures, drawings, analyses, graphic representations, software computer programs
and accompanying documentation and printouts, notes and memoranda, written procedures and documents, which
are prepared for or obtained specifically for this agreement, or are a result of the services required under this grant
-- shall be considered "work for hire" and remain the property of the State of Vermont, regardless of the state of
completion unless otherwise specified in this agreement. Such items shall be delivered to the State of Vermont
upon 30-days notice by the State. With respect to software computer programs and / or source codes first
developed for the State, all the work shall be considered "work for hire,” i.e., the State, not the Party (or
subcontractor or sub-grantee), shall have full and complete ownership of all software computer programs,
documentation and/or source codes developed.

Party shall not sell or copyright a work product or item produced under this agreement without explicit permission
from the State of Vermont.

If Party is operating a system or application on behalf of the State of Vermont, Party shall not make information
entered into the system or application available for uses by any other party than the State of Vermont, without
prior authorization by the State. Nothing herein shall entitle the State to pre-existing Party’s materials.

Party acknowledges and agrees that should this agreement be in support of the State's implementation of the
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Party is subject to the certain property rights provisions of
the Code of Federal Regulations and a Grant from the Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services. Such agreement will be subject to, and incorporates here by reference, 45 CFR
74.36, 45 CFR 92.34 and 45 CFR 95.617 governing rights to intangible property.



Docusign Envelope ID: F9407DC2-76D9-4F4C-A911-C517A74887B1

STATE OF VERMONT, DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS PAGE 7 OF 11
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT AND STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE CONTRACT #42012
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER AMENDMENT #3

Security and Data Transfers: Party shall comply with all applicable State and Agency of Human Services'
policies and standards, especially those related to privacy and security. The State will advise the Party of any new
policies, procedures, or protocols developed during the term of this agreement as they are issued and will work
with the Party to implement any required.

Party will ensure the physical and data security associated with computer equipment, including desktops,
notebooks, and other portable devices, used in connection with this Agreement. Party will also assure that any
media or mechanism used to store or transfer data to or from the State includes industry standard security
mechanisms such as continually up-to-date malware protection and encryption. Party will make every reasonable
effort to ensure media or data files transferred to the State are virus and spyware free. At the conclusion of this
agreement and after successful delivery of the data to the State, Party shall securely delete data (including archival
backups) from Party’s equipment that contains individually identifiable records, in accordance with standards
adopted by the Agency of Human Services.

Party, in the event of a data breach, shall comply with the terms of Section 7 above.

10. Other Provisions:

Environmental Tobacco Smoke. Public Law 103-227 (also known as the Pro-Children Act of 1994) and
Vermont’s Act 135 (2014) (An act relating to smoking in lodging establishments, hospitals, and child care
facilities, and on State lands) restrict the use of tobacco products in certain settings. Party shall ensure that no
person is permitted: (i) to use tobacco products or tobacco substitutes as defined in 7 V.S.A. § 1001 on the
premises, both indoor and outdoor, of any licensed child care center or afterschool program at any time; (ii)
to use tobacco products or tobacco substitutes on the premises, both indoor and in any outdoor area designated
for child care, health or day care services, kindergarten, pre-kindergarten, elementary, or secondary education
or library services; and (iii) to use tobacco products or tobacco substitutes on the premises of a licensed or
registered family child care home while children are present and in care. Party will refrain from promoting
the use of tobacco products for all clients and from making tobacco products available to minors.

Failure to comply with the provisions of the federal law may result in the imposition of a civil monetary penalty
of up to $1,000 for each violation and/or the imposition of an administrative compliance order on the
responsible entity. The federal Pro-Children Act of 1994, however, does not apply to portions of facilities
used for inpatient drug or alcohol treatment; service providers whose sole source of applicable federal funds
is Medicare or Medicaid; or facilities where Women, Infants, & Children (WIC) coupons are redeemed.

2-1-1 Database: 1f Party provides health or human services within Vermont, or if Party provides such services near
the Vermont border readily accessible to residents of Vermont, Party shall adhere to the "Inclusion/Exclusion”
policy of Vermont's United Way/Vermont 211 (Vermont 211), and will provide to Vermont 211 relevant
descriptive information regarding its agency, programs and/or contact information as well as accurate and up
to date information to its database as requested. The “Inclusion/Exclusion” policy can be found at
www.vermont211.org.

Voter Registration: When designated by the Secretary of State, Party agrees to become a voter registration agency
as defined by 17 V.S.A. §2103 (41), and to comply with the requirements of state and federal law pertaining
to such agencies.

Drug Free Workplace Act: Party will assure a drug-free workplace in accordance with 45 CFR Part 76.

Lobbying: No federal funds under this agreement may be used to influence or attempt to influence an officer or
employee of any agency, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a
member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, continuation, renewal,
amendments other than federal appropriated funds.

AHS ATT. F 6/19/2024



Docusign Envelope ID: F9407DC2-76D9-4F4C-A911-C517A74887B1

STATE OF VERMONT, DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS PAGE 8 OF 11

UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT AND STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE CONTRACT #42012

UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER AMENDMENT #3
ATTACHMENT G

STATE OF VERMONT- FEDERAL TERMS SUPPLEMENT (Non-Construction)
(Revision date: May 24, 2024)

PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS
In the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products containing recovered
materials that are EPA-designated Items unless the products cannot be acquired-

1. Competitively within a time frame providing for compliance with the contract performance schedule;
2. Meeting contract performance requirements; or
3. Atareasonable price

Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA-designated items, is available at the EPA’s
Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines web site, https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-
guideline-cpg-program.

The Contractor also agrees to comply with all other applicable requirements of section 6002 of the Solid Waste
Disposal Act.

CLEAN AIR ACT
1. The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to
the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.

2. The contractor agrees to report each violation to the State of Vermont and understands and agrees that
the State of Vermont will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal

Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional
Office.

3. The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 financed
in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT
1. The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to
the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.

2. The contractor agrees to report each violation to the State of Vermont and understands and agrees that
the State of Vermont will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal

Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional
Office.

3. The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 financed
in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. a. Standard. Non-Federal entities and
contractors are subject to the debarment and suspension regulations implementing Executive Order
12549, Debarment and Suspension (1986) and Executive Order 12689, Debarment and Suspension
(1989) at 2 C.F.R. Part 180 and the Department of Homeland Security’s regulations at 2 C.F.R. Part
3000 (Nonprocurement Debarment and Suspension).

CONTRACTOR BREACH, ERRORS AND OMISSIONS
1. Any breach of the terms of this contract, or material errors and omissions in the work product of the
contractor must be corrected by the contractor at no cost to the State, and a contractor may be liable for
the State's costs and other damages resulting from errors or deficiencies in its performance.



Docusign Envelope ID: F9407DC2-76D9-4F4C-A911-C517A74887B1

STATE OF VERMONT, DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS PAGE 9 OF 11
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT AND STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE CONTRACT #42012
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER AMENDMENT #3

2. Neither the States’ review, approval or acceptance of nor payment for, the services required under this
contract shall be construed to operate as a waiver of any rights under this contract or of any cause of
action arising out of the performance of this contract.

3. The rights and remedies of the State provided for under this contract are in addition to any other rights
and remedies provided by law or elsewhere in the contract.

TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE
1. General

a. Any termination for convenience shall be effected by delivery to the Contractor an Order of
Termination specifying the termination is for the convenience of the Agency, the extent to which
performance of work under the Contract is terminated, and the effective date of the termination.

b. In the event such termination occurs, without fault and for reasons beyond the control of the Contractor,
all completed or partially completed items of work as of the date of termination will be paid for in
accordance with the contract payment terms.

c. No compensation will be allowed for items eliminated from the Contract.

d. Termination of the Contract, or portion thereof, shall not relieve the Contractor of its contractual
responsibilities for work completed and shall not relieve the Contractor’s Surety of its obligation for and
concerning any just claim arising out of the work performed.

2. Contractor Obligations
After receipt of the Notice of Termination and except as otherwise directed by the State, the Contractor shall
immediately proceed to:

a. To the extent specified in the Notice of Termination, stop work under the Contract on the date specified.

b. Place no further orders or subcontracts for materials, services, and/or facilities except as may be
necessary for completion of such portion(s) of the work under the Contract as is (are) not terminated.

c. Terminate and cancel any orders or subcontracts for related to the services, except as may be necessary
for completion of such portion(s) of the work under the Contract as is (are) not terminated.

d. Transfer to the State all completed or partially completed plans, drawings, information, and other
property which, if the Contract had been completed, would be required to be furnished to the State.

e. Take other action as may be necessary or as directed by the State for the protection and preservation of
the property related to the contract which is in the possession of the contractor and in which the State
has or may acquire any interest.

f. Make available to the State all cost and other records relevant to a determination of an equitable
settlement.

3. Claim by Contractor

After receipt of the Notice of Termination from the state, the Contractor shall submit any claim for additional
costs not covered herein or elsewhere in the Contract within 60 days of the effective termination date, and not
thereafter. Should the Contractor fail to submit a claim within the 60-day period, the State may, at its sole
discretion, based on information available to it, determine what, if any, compensation is due the Contractor and
pay the Contractor the determined amount.

4. Negotiation

Negotiation to settle a timely claim shall be for the sole purpose of reaching a settlement equitable to both the
Contractor and the State. To the extent settlement is properly based on Contractor costs, settlement shall be
based on actual costs incurred by the Contractor, as reflected by the contract rates. Consequential damages, loss
of overhead, loss of overhead contribution of any kind, and/or loss of anticipated profits on work not performed
shall not be included in the Contractor’s claim and will not be considered, allowed, or included as part of any
settlement.

PROHIBITION ON CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO SURVELLIENCE
SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT- this clause must be included in all subcontracts.



Docusign Envelope ID: F9407DC2-76D9-4F4C-A911-C517A74887B1

STATE OF VERMONT, DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS PAGE 10 OF 11
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT AND STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE CONTRACT #42012
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER AMENDMENT #3

In connection with this contract, Contractors and Subcontractors are prohibited from:

(a) Utilizing, procuring or obtaining equipment, services, or systems that use covered telecommunications
equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of
any system. As described in Public Law 115-232, section 889, covered telecommunications equipment is
telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei Technologies Company or ZTE Corporation (or any
subsidiary or affiliate of such entities).

(i) For the purpose of public safety, security of government facilities, physical security surveillance of critical
infrastructure, and other national security purposes, video surveillance and telecommunications equipment
produced by Hytera Communications Corporation, Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Company, or
Dahua Technology Company (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities).

(i1) Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or using such equipment.

(ii1) Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or provided by an entity that
the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the Director of the National Intelligence or the Director of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation, reasonably believes to be an entity owned or controlled by, or
otherwise connected to, the government of a covered foreign country.

(b) In implementing the prohibition under Public Law 115-232, section 889, subsection (f), paragraph (1), heads
of executive agencies administering loan, grant, or subsidy programs shall prioritize available funding and
technical support to assist affected businesses, institutions and organizations as is reasonably necessary for those
affected entities to transition from covered communications equipment and services, to procure replacement
equipment and services, and to ensure that communications service to users and customers is sustained.

(c) See Public Law 115-232, section 889 for additional information.

(d) See also § 200.471.

SUSPENSION AND DEBARMENT - This clause must be included in all subcontracts

This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. Part 180 and 2 C.F.R. Part 3000. As such, the
contractor is required to verify that none of the contractor’s principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995) or its
affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined at
2 C.F.R. § 180.935). The contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. Part 180, subpart C and 2C.F.R. Part 3000,
subpart C, and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier covered transaction
it enters into. This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by (insert name of the
recipient/subrecipient/applicant). If it is later determined that the contractor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. Part
180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. Part 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to (insert name of
recipient/subrecipient/applicant), the federal government may pursue available remedies, including but not
limited to suspension and/or debarment. The bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2
C.F.R. Part 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. Part 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the period
of any contract that may arise from this offer. The bidder or proposer further agrees to include a provision
requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered transactions

BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING CERTIFICATION - Applicable to contracts over $100,000.00- this clause must
be included in all subcontracts over $100,000.00.

Contractor has provided the certification required by the Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment, 31 U.S.C. § 1352 (as
amended, and will follow the requirements for certification of each lower tier (subcontract) to disclose any
lobbying with non-federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any federal award. Such
disclosures will be forwarded from tier to tier up to the Contractor who in turn will forward the certification(s)
to the federal awarding agency.

DOMESTIC PREFERENCE FOR PROCUREMENTS

As appropriate, and to the extent consistent with law, the contractor should, to the greatest extent practicable,
provide a preference for the purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, products, or materials produced in the United
States. This includes, but is not limited to iron, aluminum, steel, cement, and other manufactured products. For



Docusign Envelope ID: F9407DC2-76D9-4F4C-A911-C517A74887B1

STATE OF VERMONT, DEPARTMENT OF VERMONT HEALTH ACCESS PAGE 11 OF 11
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT AND STATE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE CONTRACT #42012
UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT MEDICAL CENTER AMENDMENT #3

purposes of this clause: Produced in the United States means, for iron and steel products, that all manufacturing
processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in the United States.
Manufactured products mean items and construction materials composed in whole or in part of non-ferrous
metals such as aluminum; plastics and polymer-based products such as polyvinyl chloride pipe; aggregates such
as concrete; glass, including optical fiber; and lumber.”

CONTRACTING WITH SMALL AND MINORITY BUSINESSES, WOMEN’S BUSINESS
ENTERPRISES, AND LABOR SURPLUS FIRMS.
(a) Contractor entity must take all necessary affirmative steps to assure that minority businesses, women's
business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms are used when possible.

(b) Affirmative steps must include:
(1) Placing qualified small and minority businesses and women's business enterprises on solicitation lists;
(2) Assuring that small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises are solicited whenever
they are potential sources;
(3) Dividing total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or quantities to permit
maximum participation by small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises;
(4) Establishing delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which encourage participation by
small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises;
(5) Using the services and assistance, as appropriate, of such organizations as the Small Business
Administration and the Minority Business Development Agency of the Department of Commerce; and
(6) Requiring the prime contractor, if subcontracts are to be let, to take the affirmative steps listed in
paragraphs (b)(1) through (5) of this section

The following clauses are applicable when a contract utilizes State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLRF)
funds, and must be passed down to subcontractors and grantees:

WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS
Contractor shall comply with 41. U.S.C. § 4712 and inform their employees of their rights and remedies in the
predominant native language of the workforce.

FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES
Contractor must comply with 42 U.S.C. §2000d et seq., and as enacted by 31 C.F.R. Part 22

FEDERAL AND STATE LAW, REGULATION, AND AGENCY GUIDANCE

Contractor must comply with comply the requirements of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 602 and
regulations adopted by Treasury pursuant to section 602(f) of the Social Security Act, and guidance issued by
Treasury regarding the forgoing, and comply with all other federal statues, regulations, and executive orders,
including generally applicable environmental laws and regulations

UNIFORM GUIDANCE
Contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. Part 200 as modified by the Treasury’s guidance.

INCREASING SEATBELT USE
Contractor must comply with Executive Order 13043, 62 FR 1927 (April 18, 1997)

REDUCING TEXTING WHILE DRIVING
Contractor must comply with Executive Order 13513, 74 FR 51225 (Oct. 6, 2009).



		2024-08-12T08:34:46-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




